

No. 21-55017

D.C. No. 3:20-cv-01006-W-DEB

U.S. District Court for Southern California, San Diego

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITE HERE LOCAL 30,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SYCUAN BAND OF THE KUMEYAAY NATION,

Defendant - Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

STEVEN G. BIDDLE, AZ Bar No. 012636
sbiddle@littler.com
VAN ALLYN GOODWIN, Bar No. 095170
vgoodwin@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
501 W. Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101.3577
Telephone: 619.232.0441

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
SYCUAN BAND OF THE
KUMEYAAY NATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

A. The Sycuan Band of the Kumeyaay Nation 4

B. California Requires Sycuan to Execute a Gaming Compact Containing a Tribal Labor Relations Ordinance That Exceeds the Provisions of the National Labor Relations Act...... 5

C. The Union Informs Sycuan of Its Intent to Organize...... 7

D. The Union Files a Complaint to Compel Arbitration and Sycuan Files a Counterclaim for Declaratory Relief on the Issue of NLRA Preemption...... 8

E. The District Court Grants the Union’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings and Dismisses Sycuan’s Counterclaim. 9

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VII. ARGUMENT 12

A. The District Court Erred by Granting the Union’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Sycuan’s Answer and Counterclaim Raised Valid Affirmative Defenses and Issues of Disputed Fact...... 12

B. The District Court Erred by Granting the Union’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Sycuan Never Entered Into a Bilateral Contract With the Union. 18

1.	The Presumption in Favor of Arbitration Does Not Apply Because Sycuan Disputes the Existence of an Enforceable Contract.	18
2.	Sycuan Is Entitled to a Jury Trial on the Issue of Whether a Contract With the Union Was Formed.	23
C.	The District Court Erred in Granting the Union’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because the Threshold Issue of NLRA Preemption Is Outside the Scope of the TLRO and Sycuan Did Not Waive Its Sovereign Immunity to Suit With Respect to NLRA Preemption.	25
D.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction Over Sycuan’s Counterclaim.	28
1.	None of the Statutory Exceptions to the Exercise of Supplemental Jurisdiction Apply.	31
2.	NLRA Preemption Is a Threshold Issue That Must be Addressed Prior to Compelling Arbitration.	33
E.	The District Court Had Original Jurisdiction Over Sycuan’s Counterclaim and Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Consider the Factors Articulated By This Court for Determining Whether to Exercise Jurisdiction Over a Declaratory Judgment Action.	36
	VIII. CONCLUSION	40
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ammerman v. Sween</i> , 54 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Autry v. Republic Prods., Inc.</i> , 30 Cal.2d 133 (1947)	20
<i>Banner Entm't, Inc. v. Superior Court (Alchemy Filmworks, Inc.)</i> , 62 Cal. App. 4th 348 (1998), as modified (March 30, 1998)	21
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Bustamante v. Intuit</i> , 141 Cal.App.4th 199 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Cable & Comput. Tech. v. Lockheed Sanders, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Cal. Lettuce Growers v. Union Sugar Co.</i> , 45 Cal.2d 474 (1955)	22
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	5
<i>Casa del Caffè Vergnano S.P.A. v. ItalFlavors, LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Casino Pauma v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 888 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, <i>Casino Pauma v.</i> <i>N.L.R.B.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2614, 204 L. Ed. 2d 264 (2019) . (ER 00287.)...6, 7, 11, 14, 15, 16, 33, 35	
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	14

Chastain v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.,
502 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (C.D. Cal. 2007)24

Coleman Eng’g Co. v. N. Am. Aviation, Inc.,
65 Cal.2d 396 (1966)22

Coopers & Lybrand v. Superior Court,
212 Cal.App.3d 524 (1989)36

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo,
107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997)24

Enron Oil Trading Transp. Co. v. Walbrooks Ins. Co., Ltd.,
132 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 1995)12

Executive Software N. Am., Inc. v. United States Dist. Court,
24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994)31

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.,
125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....36

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995).....19, 24

Forest Grove School Dist. v. T.A.,
638 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2011)10

*Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh–Day Adventists v. Seventh–Day
Adventist Congregational Church*,
887 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1989)13, 17

Goldman Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno,
747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014)18

Gov’t Employees Inc. Co. v. Dizol,
133 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1998) (*en banc*)10, 37

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....18

Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co.,
358 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)29

Kescoli v. Babbitt,
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996)27

Kruse v. Bank of Am.,
202 Cal.App.3d 38 (1988)20

Ladas v. California State Auto. Assn.,
19 Cal.App.4th 761 (1993)23

Lancaster v. Norfolk W. Ry.,
773 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1985)35

Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm'n,
427 U.S. 132 (1976).....16

Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.,
301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002)10

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985).....28

N.L.R.B. v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't,
788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)15

Pauma Band of Mission Indians v. UNITE HERE Int'l Union,
2017 WL 11517454 (S.D. Cal.). (ER 00112.)26, 27

Pauma Band of Mission Indians v. UNITE HERE Int'l Union,
Case No. 16-cv-2660-BAS-JLB (S.D. Cal.).....25

Polaris Pool Sys. v. Letro Prods., Inc.,
161 F.R.D. 422 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....29

R.R. St. & Co. Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)38

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....19

Republican Party of Guam v. Gutierrez,
277 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2002)36

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen's Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....16

San Manuel Indian Bingo and Casino v. N.L.R.B.,
475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49, 98 S.Ct. 167027

Saturday Evening Post Co. v. Rumbleseat Press,
816 F.2d 1191 (7th Cir. 1987)23

Sparrow v. Mazda Am. Credit,
385 F.Supp.2d 1063 (E.D. Cal. 2005)29

Stead Motors v. Automotive Mach. Lodge, 1173,
886 F.2d 1200 (9th Cir. 1989)35, 36

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,
534 U.S. 506 (2002).....10

Tamiami Partners v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)28

Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)33

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....18, 25, 32

Univ. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Unimarc Ltd.,
699 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1983)35

Ventress v. Japan Airlines,
486 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Volt Info. Scis. Inc. v. Bd. Of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....18

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
515 U.S. 277 (1995).....37

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 16.....3

9 U.S.C. § 16(b)35

25 U.S.C. §2710(d)(8)(C)7

28 U.S.C. § 1192.....3

28 U.S.C. § 13312, 36

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)28, 29, 30, 31

28 U.S.C. § 22012, 37

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)37

29 U.S.C. §§ 151-16915

29 U.S.C. §§ 158-15934

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....16

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)16

Declaratory Judgment Act4, 37, 39

Declaratory Relief Act12

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 43, 23, 24

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....5, 7

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 185, Section 3012

National Labor Relations Act*passim*

Tribal Labor Relations Ordinance*passim*

Other Authorities

13D CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE § 3567.1 (3d ed. & Oct. 2020 Update)29

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(a)8, 38

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(c).....12, 17

Restatement (Second) Contracts, § 2620

Article III of the United States Constitution29

William W. Schwarzer et al., *Federal Civil Procedure Before Trial*, §
9:32813, 17
